

Also favorably, with amendments,

Senate bill, File No. 184, entitled "An Act to repeal and re-enact with amendments sections 6, 7, 9 and 12, of Article 27 of the Code of Public General Laws, title 'Crimes and Punishments,' sub-title 'Arson and Burning,' and to add two new sections to said Article 27, to be numbered and known as 'Sections 12 A and 291 B,' respectively."

AMENDMENTS PROPOSED.

Strike out the word "and" in 10th line of section 9 and insert in lieu thereof the word "or."

Strike out the word "and" in first line of section 12 and insert in lieu thereof the word "or."

Which was read the second time.

Mr. Johnston from Judiciary Committee reported favorably with amendments.

House bill, File No. 344, entitled "An Act to repeal and re-enact with amendments chapter 291 of the Acts of Assembly of 1902, an Act to add a new section to Article 56, Code of Public General Laws, title 'Licenses,' to follow section 86 B, of said Article under the sub-title 'Penalties,' and to be known as 'Section 86 C.'"

AMENDMENT PROPOSED.

In section 1, line 6, strike out the words "female or".

Which was adopted.

Which was read the second time, and ordered to be engrossed for the third reading.

Mr. Milbourne from Committee on Chesapeake Bay and Tributaries reported favorably.

Senate bill, File No. 132, entitled "An Act to add a new section to Article 72, of the Code of Public General Laws, title 'Oysters,' sub-title 'State Fishery Force,' to follow section 36, and to be designated as 'Section 36 A.'"

Which was read the second time.

Also favorably,

Senate bill, File No. 292, entitled "An Act to add a new section to Article 72 of the Code of Public